Selling, general and administrative   106,507   7,909   7,632   11,004   30,235
Research and development   6,033   530   85   110   615
Transaction expenses   —   10,091   —   —   10,091

Operating (loss) income   (78,472)   (9,855)   5,293   6,382   1,918
Net increase in fair value of derivatives   33,353   —   —   —   —
Loss on extinguishment of debt   2,881   —   —   —   —
Interest expense   7,762   616   1   127   8,396

(Loss) income before taxes   (122,468)   (10,471)   5,292   6,255   (6,478)
Income tax expense (benefit)   1,084   (2,633)   3   9   (1,795)

Net (loss) income   $(123,552)  $ (7,838)   $ 5,289   $ 6,246   $ (4,683)

The following table summarizes our Successor 2020 Pro Forma Period statements of operations:

   NuWave   PCI
Open

Solutions   Pro Model

Lake
Intermediate
(Historical)

January 1,
2020–

June 18,
2020

(Historical)

January 1,
2020–

October 22,
2020

(Historical)

January 1,
2020–

December 1,
2020

(Historical)

January 1,
2020–

December 20,
2020

(Historical)

Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments

Successor
Pro Forma

2020
Revenues  $ 31,552  $ 10,809  $ 59,765  $ 22,693  $ 15,782   (1,609)(a)   $ 138,992
Cost of revenues   22,877   5,436   46,755   13,183   9,491   (1,609)(a)   96,133
Gross Margin   8,675   5,373   13,010   9,510   6,291   —   42,859
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   7,909   3,266   7,632   4,192   1,555   5,681(b)   30,235
Research and development   530   —   85   —   —   —   615
Transaction expenses   10,091   —   —   —   —   —   10,091
Operating income (loss)   (9,855)   2,107   5,293   5,318   4,736   (5,681)   1,918
Interest expense   616   —   1   (3)   —   7,782(c)   8,396
(Loss) income before taxes   (10,471)   2,107   5,292   5,321   4,736   (13,463)   (6,478)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (2,633)   (6)   3   61   1,169   (389)(d)   (1,795)
Net (loss) income  $ (7,838)  $ 2,113  $ 5,289  $ 5,260  $ 3,567  $ (13,074)   $ (4,683)

Acquisition Accounting Adjustments:

a. Adjustment to eliminate $1,609 of pre-acquisition intercompany revenues and cost of revenues between NuWave and ProModel.

103

Table of Contents

b. Adjustment to include pre-acquisition amortization of the acquired intangible assets of $735 for NuWave, $922 for PCI, $2,331 for Open Solutions,
and $1,693 for ProModel.

c. Adjustment to (1) include the interest expense of $861 to finance the NuWave Acquisition, $1,873 to finance the PCI Acquisition, $2,131 to finance
the Open Solutions Acquisition, and $2,918 to finance the ProModel Acquisition as if each acquisition had taken place on January 1, 2020, based on